UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SCIENCE LEARNING COURSEWARE
FOR PRESCHOOLERS USING
ASSISTIVE APPROACH

MUHAMAD SYAWAL AZALI BIN MOHD
ROZLAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2020



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah because ofHis Almighty and His utmost blessings,
I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, huge thanks
go to my supervisor, Madam Siti Salbiah Binti Hamzah, for her supervision and
constant support. Her invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions

throughout completing this task has contributed to the success of this task.

Not forgotten, my appreciation to my CSP 600 and CSP 650 lecturer, Miss Nik
Marsyani Binti Nik Daud for her morale support and knowledge regarding this
subject and for her advice that she gave to guide all the students throughout preparing

and completing this task.

Finally, my sincere appreciation goes to my beloved parents for their infinite love,
devotion and support and to my friends for thoughts, feedback and suggestions. I am

very thankful to have the people around me in the time of completing this task.



ABSTRACT

Most learning material for preschoolers are based on the books and do not have any
interactive multimedia. Science Learning Courseware for Preschoolers is created
based on student that currently has problem in science. Currently the teaching method
is based on their teacher creativity. This courseware is created for preschoolers’ age
5 and 6 that have a science problem. ADDIE model has been implemented in this
science courseware to make the project more systematic. ADDIE model stands for
analysis, design, develop, implement and evaluate. Theory that been used to complete
this courseware is Assistive Approach. These approach have a few elements that lead
to an interesting elements in teaching. The elements are assistive technology for
communication, mobility or gross motor skills, independence and interactions. All of
the elements are specific alignment with each of the guidelines. For this proposed
courseware communications and independence will be implemented in courseware.
The syllabus will be supported by interactive approaches with the video and
animation as a method of learning science. It also included quiz-based activities for
the preschoolers to understand more about the subject. Expert evaluation and user
evaluation have been distributed to evaluate whether the user requirement of the
courseware is fulfilled or not. User evaluation has been discussed by using usability
metrics method where it consists of effectiveness, efficiency and satisfaction. The
construct is consisting of interface, usability, activity, navigation, theory of Assistive
Approach of interface design, element of multimedia for sound, element of
multimedia for image, element of multimedia for text, element of multimedia for

multimedia for animation and video.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

STUDENT DECLARATION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv

ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES iX

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

—

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Current Implementation 2
1.3 Problem Statement 2
1.4 Objective 3
1.5 Scope 4
1.6 Significance ofthe Project 4
1.7 Project Framework 5
1.8 Gantt Chart 6
1.9 Conclusion 7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 8
2.2 Multimedia 8

2.2.1 Elements in Multimedia 9

2.2.2 Interactivity of Multimedia 1

2.2.3 Benefit and Weakness of Multimedia 11
2.3 Multimedia Courseware 12

Vi



2.3.1 Multimedia in Education
2.3.2 Science Subject
2.4 Kindergarten’ students Education
2.5 2.5 Assistive Approach
2.6 ADDIE Model
2.7 Similar Existing Courseware
2.7.1 MathLexic
2.7.2 MEL-SindD
2.7.3 ABCmouse.com
2.7.4 Summary of Comparison Similar Existing Courseware
2.8 Implication of The Literature Review

2.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project Development Model: ADDIE Model
3.2.1 Analysis
3.2.2 Design
3.2.3 Development
3.2.4 Implementation
3.2.5 Evaluation
3.2.6 Question of Evaluation

3.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Business Process Improvement

4.3 Science Learning Courseware for Preschoolers
4.4 Courseware Testing

4.5 Exper Evaluation

4.6 User Evaluation

Vil

12
13
13
14
15
17
17
18
19

20
21

23
23
25
25
30
31
32
32
37

34
34
35
40
44
46


ABCmouse.com

