UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SCIENCE LEARNING COURSEWARE FOR PRESCHOOLERS USING ASSISTIVE APPROACH

MUHAMAD SYAWAL AZALI BIN MOHD ROZLAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, huge thanks go to my supervisor, Madam Siti Salbiah Binti Hamzah, for her supervision and constant support. Her invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions throughout completing this task has contributed to the success of this task.

Not forgotten, my appreciation to my CSP 600 and CSP 650 lecturer, Miss Nik Marsyani Binti Nik Daud for her morale support and knowledge regarding this subject and for her advice that she gave to guide all the students throughout preparing and completing this task.

Finally, my sincere appreciation goes to my beloved parents for their infinite love, devotion and support and to my friends for thoughts, feedback and suggestions. I am very thankful to have the people around me in the time of completing this task.

ABSTRACT

Most learning material for preschoolers are based on the books and do not have any interactive multimedia. Science Learning Courseware for Preschoolers is created based on student that currently has problem in science. Currently the teaching method is based on their teacher creativity. This courseware is created for preschoolers' age 5 and 6 that have a science problem. ADDIE model has been implemented in this science courseware to make the project more systematic. ADDIE model stands for analysis, design, develop, implement and evaluate. Theory that been used to complete this courseware is Assistive Approach. These approach have a few elements that lead to an interesting elements in teaching. The elements are assistive technology for communication, mobility or gross motor skills, independence and interactions. All of the elements are specific alignment with each of the guidelines. For this proposed courseware communications and independence will be implemented in courseware. The syllabus will be supported by interactive approaches with the video and animation as a method of learning science. It also included quiz-based activities for the preschoolers to understand more about the subject. Expert evaluation and user evaluation have been distributed to evaluate whether the user requirement of the courseware is fulfilled or not. User evaluation has been discussed by using usability metrics method where it consists of effectiveness, efficiency and satisfaction. The construct is consisting of interface, usability, activity, navigation, theory of Assistive Approach of interface design, element of multimedia for sound, element of multimedia for image, element of multimedia for text, element of multimedia for multimedia for animation and video.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Current Implementation	2
1.3 Problem Statement	2
1.4 Objective	3
1.5 Scope	4
1.6 Significance of the Project	4
1.7 Project Framework	5
1.8 Gantt Chart	6
1.9 Conclusion	7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Multimedia	8
2.2.1 Elements in Multimedia	9
2.2.2 Interactivity of Multimedia	11
2.2.3 Benefit and Weakness of Multimedia	11
2.3 Multimedia Courseware	12

2.3.1 Multimedia in Education	12
2.3.2 Science Subject	13
2.4 Kindergarten' students Education	13
2.5 2.5 Assistive Approach	14
2.6 ADDIE Model	15
2.7 Similar Existing Courseware	17
2.7.1 MathLexic	17
2.7.2 MEL-SindD	18
2.7.3 ABCmouse.com	19
2.7.4 Summary of Comparison Similar Existing Courseware	20
2.8 Implication of The Literature Review	20
2.9 Conclusion	21

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction	23
3.2 Project Development Model: ADDIE Model	23
3.2.1 Analysis	25
3.2.2 Design	25
3.2.3 Development	30
3.2.4 Implementation	31
3.2.5 Evaluation	32
3.2.6 Question of Evaluation	32
3.4 Conclusion	37

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Introduction	34
4.2 Business Process Improvement	34
4.3 Science Learning Courseware for Preschoolers	35
4.4 Courseware Testing	40
4.5 Exper Evaluation	44
4.6 User Evaluation	46